
鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討

斉

藤

達

也

は
じ
め
に

鳩
摩
羅
什
は
五
世
紀
初
め
に
中
国
に
お
い
て
多
く
の
仏
典
を
漢
訳
し
、
仏
教
史
上
大
き
な
業
績
を
残
し
た
。
そ
の
た
め
羅
什
の
生

涯
や
訳
経
に
関
す
る
記
録
が
少
な
か
ら
ず
存
在
し
て
い
る
。
し
か
し
、
こ
れ
ら
の
記
録
に
は
伝
説
的
要
素
も
含
ま
れ
、
ま
た
相
互
に

矛
君
す
る
内
容
を
持
つ
も
の
が
並
存
し
て
い
る
た
め
、
羅
什
の
生
涯
に
つ
い
て
不
明
な
点
も
多
い
。
替
に
そ
の
没
年
に
つ
い
て
は
、

羅
什
訳
仏
典
の
訳
出
事
情
に
か
か
わ
る
こ
と
で
も
あ
り
な
が
ら
、
諸
説
あ
っ
て
未
だ
に
定
説
誌
な
い
。

筆
者
は
現
在
、
羅
什
の
伝
記
・
関
連
研
究
の
文
献
百
録
を
作
成
中
で
あ
り
、
そ
れ
ら
の
文
献
を
調
べ
て
き
た
。
と
こ
ろ
が
こ
の
没

年
問
題
に
つ
い
て
は
、
ど
の
先
行
語
究
も
完
全
に
満
足
の
い
く
論
証
・
結
論
を
出
し
得
て
い
な
い
よ
う
に
患
え
た
。
そ
こ
で
先
行
研

究
の
成
果
を
参
照
し
補
い
な
が
ら
改
め
て
関
連
記
録
を
考
察
し
た
結
果
、
筆
者
は
羅
什
の
没
年
を
弘
拾
二
二
(
茜
震
四
一
二
年
頃

と
推
定
す
る
に
到
っ
た
。
本
稿
の

E
的
は
、
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
を
再
検
討
し
こ
の
新
た
な
説
を
提
示
す
る
こ
と
に
あ
る
。

国
際
仏
教
学
大
学
院
大
学
研
究
紀
要
第
三
号

平
成
十
二
年
三
月

ヨ王



鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
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(
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一一ー/、

第
一
章

羅
什
の
没
年
に
関
す
る
諸
説

羅
什
の
没
年
に
つ
い
て
は
表
一
の
よ
う
に
い
く
つ
か
の
説
が
あ
る
。

表

羅
什
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※
本
稿
で
は
以
下
、
羅
行
の
弘
弟

(
茜
一
磐
田

O
九
)
年
死
没
説
を
〈
西

O
九
年
説
〉
と
略
記
す
る
。
地
の
没
年
の
説
も
再
じ
方
式
で
略
記
す



る
表
の
中
の
〈
四
O
五
・
西
O
六
年
説
〉
辻
吉
議
が
主
張
し
て
い
る
が
根
拠
辻
示
し
て
い
な
い
。
こ
の
説
辻
羅
行
の
訳
経
の
記
録
上

反
証
が
多
く
、
吉
蔵
の
後
、
伝
統
的
に
誤
り
と
み
な
さ
れ
て
い
討
。
筆
者
も
同
意
見
な
の
で
、
以
下
本
稿
で
も
考
慮
の
対
象
外
と
す

る。
諸
説
の
内
、
特
に
重
要
な
の
が
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
と
八
四
一
三
年
説
〉
で
あ
る
。

現
存
文
献
の
中
で
最
も
早
く
〈
因
。
九
年
説
〉
を
主
張
し
て
い
る
の
は
「
梁
高
僧
伝
」
の
羅
什
伝
で
あ
る
。
そ
の
後
こ
の
説
を
踏

襲
す
る
も
の
は
あ
っ
た
が
、
こ
の
史
料
の
わ
く
を
越
え
て
説
の
妥
当
性
を
論
証
し
よ
う
と
し
た
研
究
は
長
い
間
な
か
っ
た
よ
う
で
あ

る
。
近
代
以
降
最
初
に
、
関
連
諸
史
料
を
批
判
的
に
検
討
し
た
上
で
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
を
公
表
し
た
の
辻
詑
令
実
円
氏
で
あ
る
(
表

一
の
能
令
氏
論
文
)
。
筆
者
の
考
え
で
は
、
能
令
氏
に
よ
る
〈
回
二
二
年
説
〉
の
難
点
の
指
摘
は
納
得
の
い
く
点
が
多
く
、
〈
四
二
二

年
説
〉
批
判
と
し
て
画
期
的
な
も
の
で
あ
る

)
O

そ
の
後
塚
本
善
監
氏
も
三
論
文
(
表
ニ
で
諸
史
料
を
考
察
し
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
を

主
張
し
だ
。
塚
本
氏
の
研
究
以
詩
、
日
本
で
は
〈
因
。
九
年
説
〉
が
有
力
で
あ
る
。

一
方
〈
西
一
三
年
説
〉
は
、
僧
肇
作
と
さ
れ
る
「
鳩
摩
羅
什
法
師
諒
」
に
よ
る
主
張
で
、
現
存
文
献
の
中
で
は
円
照
『
貞
一
克
録
』

が
最
も
早
く
主
張
し
て
い
る
。
過
去
こ
の
説
を
と
る
研
究
者
は
多
く
、
中
冨
や
欧
米
で
辻
、
塚
本
氏
の
研
究
が
思
知
と
な
っ
た
後
で

も
、
こ
ち
ら
の
方
が
優
勢
で
あ
足
。

表
一
に
示
し
た
と
お
り
、
再
説
の
ど
ち
ら
か
を
と
る
研
究
は
枚
挙
に
い
と
ま
な
い
が
、
ど
ち
ら
に
し
て
も
筆
者
は
今
ま
で
の
研
究

に
問
題
を
感
じ
る
。
そ
れ
は
、
自
説
に
'
有
利
な
史
料
の
提
示
や
考
察
は
十
分
だ
が
、
不
利
な
史
料
の
方
は
不
十
分
と
い
う
煩
向
が
か

な
り
見
ら
れ
る
か
ら
で
あ
る
。
し
か
し
問
題
は
そ
れ
だ
け
で
は
な
い
。
羅
什
の
没
年
に
関
す
る
史
料
は
、
没
年
の
提
示
や
そ
の
考
察

を
意
図
し
た
類
の
も
の
(
以
後
「
(
没
年
)
言
及
史
料
」
と
呼
ぶ
)
と
、
そ
う
で
な
い
も
の
(
以
後
「
(
没
年
)
関
係
史
料
」
と
呼
ぶ
)

鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)
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の
二
つ
に
大
き
く
分
け
ら
れ
る
が
、
そ
も
そ
も
前
者
の
史
料
の
示
す
没
年
(
弘
始
七
・
八
・
一
一
・
一
五
年
)
の
ど
れ
か
が
絶
対
正

し
い
と
言
い
切
れ
る
の
で
あ
ろ
う
か
。
そ
し
て
後
者
の
史
料
に
よ
る
知
見
も
一
旦
、
既
存
の
没
年
説
に
と
ら
わ
れ
ず
に
見
直
し
て
み

る
べ
き
で
は
な
い
か
。
先
行
研
究
は
こ
う
し
た
問
題
意
識
に
十
分
に
答
え
て
い
る
と
は
思
え
な
い
の
で
あ
る
。

以
上
の
問
題
点
を
念
頭
に
置
き
な
が
ら
、
第
二
章
で
は
「
没
年
言
及
史
料
」
、
第
三
章
で
は
、
「
没
年
関
係
史
料
」
を
考
察
す
る
。

第
二
章

没
年
言
及
史
料

以
下
、
〈
西
O
九
年
説
〉
と
〈
四
二
二
年
説
〉
の
基
本
史
料
で
あ
る
『
梁
高
僧
伝
』
羅
仔
伝
と
「
鳩
摩
羅
什
法
蘇
誌
」
を
考
察
す

る
。
地
に
も
「
言
及
史
料
」
は
あ
る
が
、
者
、
上
述
二
史
料
を
基
本
典
拠
に
し
て
い
た
り
、
そ
れ
以
上
の
詳
し
い
情
報
を
含
ま
な
か
っ

た
り
な
の
で
、
本
稿
で
は
取
り
上
げ
な
い
。

『
梁
高
舘
伝
」
二
、
羅
行
伝
の
問
題
の
笛
所
は
次
の
と
お
り
。

熱
行
死
年
月
、
諸
記
不
同
。
或
云
弘
始
七
年
、
或
云
八
年
、
或
云
十
一
年
。
尋
七
与
十
一
、
字
或
詑
誤
、
市
訳
経
録
伝
中
、
猶

有
十
一
年
者
。
恐
雷
同
三
家
、
無
以
正
罵

G

こ
の
部
分
に
は
抜
本
に
よ
り
字
句
の
違
い
が
あ
る
。
字
句
が
引
用
の
通
り
な
ら
、
慧
絞
が
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
を
選
ん
だ
の
は
一
つ
に

辻
、
訳
経
録
の
中
に
弘
始
一
一
年
と
す
る
も
の
が
あ
っ
た
か
ら
の
よ
う
で
あ
る
。
し
か
し
慧
絞
の
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
の
直
接
の
典
拠

や
理
出
は
そ
れ
以
上
わ
か
ら
な
い
。
こ
の
記
録
自
体
に
は
信
憲
性
を
確
か
め
る
手
が
か
り
は
含
ま
れ
ず
、
真
偽
を
決
定
す
る
に
は
他

の
史
科
に
依
存
す
る
誌
か
な
い
。

さ
て
次
は
「
鳩
摩
羅
日
付
法
一
部
東
」
(
以
下
「
諒
」
と
略
称
)
で
あ
る
。
誌
は
、
死
者
の
望
棋
を
た
た
え
哀
悼
の
意
を
表
す
る
た
め

の
文
章
で
為
足
。
上
述
「
諒
」
に
つ
い
て
論
ず
べ
き
問
題
は
多
い
が
、
論
議
が
繁
雑
に
な
る
の
を
避
け
る
た
め
こ
こ
で
は
「
諒
」
の



真
贋
問
題
を
中
心
に
論
ず
る
の
み
と
す
る
。

「
控
訴
」
に
は
「
葵
丑
之
年
、
年
七
十
、
四
月
十
三
日
嘉
子
大
寺
。
」
と
没
年
が
明
示
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
弘
始
年
中
の
「
笑
丑
」
は
一
五

年
な
の
で
、
こ
れ
が
〈
四
一
三
年
説
〉
の
根
拠
と
な
っ
て
い
足
。
作
者
は
伝
統
的
に
羅
什
の
直
弟
子
の
僧
肇
と
さ
れ
て
い
る
た
め
、

〈
四
一
三
年
説
〉
を
と
る
者
は
こ
の
没
年
の
信
意
性
が
高
い
と
考
え
て
い
る
。
し
か
し
「
諒
」
は
、
慧
設
や
吉
蔵
、
『
歴
代
三
宝
記
」

の
費
長
一
房
や
「
関
元
録
」
の
智
昇
ら
が
い
ず
れ
も
参
照
し
た
形
跡
が
な
い
の
で
、
〈
西
O
九
年
説
〉
を
取
る
者
は
こ
れ
を
後
世
の
偽

作
と
考
え
て
い
(
か

)
G

こ
の
よ
う
な
問
題
を
含
み
な
が
ら
も
、
「
議
」
は
内
容
自
体
の
検
証
に
よ
っ
て
真
贋
が
論
じ
ら
れ
る
こ
と
は
ほ

と
ん
ど
な
か
っ
問
。
筆
者
は
、
内
容
か
ら
晃
て
「
諒
」
は
稽
肇
作
で
は
な
く
詩
作
と
考
え
る
の
で
、
以
下
そ
の
理
由
を
示
そ
う
。

「
一
一
部
」
に
誌
羅
行
の
中
国
招
致
に
つ
い
て
次
の
一
節
が
あ
る
。

故
大
秦
符
・
挑
二
天
王
一
時
旅
以
延
之
。
斯
二
王
也
、
心
遊
大
覚
之
内
、
形
鎮
万
化
之
上
。
外
揚
義
和
之
風
、
内
盛
弘
法
之
街
。

道
契
神
交
、
届
為
形
授
。
公
以
宗
匠
不
重
期
其
道
不
尊
、
設
蓮
壊
神
宝
、
感
而
後
動
。

(
そ
れ
故
、
大
秦
国
の
符
氏
と
挑
氏
の
二
人
の
天
王
は
、
軍
隊
を
さ
し
向
け
て
お
迎
え
す
る
こ
と
と
な
っ
た
。
こ
の
二
人
の
天

王
は
偉
大
な
覚
者
(
仏
)
の
門
に
、
む
を
遊
ば
せ
つ
つ
、
万
象
が
変
化
す
る
世
俗
の
支
配
者
と
し
て
、
外
に
向
か
っ
て
は
義
和
に

も
た
ぐ
う
べ
き
風
教
を
宣
揚
し
、
内
に
た
い
し
て
は
仏
法
弘
布
の
方
途
を
盛
大
に
し
て
い
た
が
、
真
理
法
び
た
ち
と
一
致
し
て

心
は
通
い
、
お
招
き
し
た
上
で
じ
き
じ
き
の
伝
授
を
と
願
っ
た
の
で
あ
る
。
公
は
宗
匠
が
ど
っ
し
り
と
し
て
い
な
け
れ
ば
真
理

は
尊
ば
れ
ぬ
と
考
え
ら
れ
、
か
く
て
神
秘
の
宝
を
婦
に
秘
め
、
求
め
に
応
じ
て
お
も
む
か
れ
が
よ
)

現
存
の
羅
行
の
缶
記
か
ら
考
え
る
と
、
こ
の
よ
う
な
一
節
が
羅
什
の
誌
に
あ
っ
て
も
一
見
不
思
議
は
な
い
が
、
本
当
に
後
秦
治
下

の
僧
肇
が
書
い
た
と
す
る
と
大
分
お
か
し
い

G

他
の
羅
什
の
伝
記
を
考
え
あ
わ
せ
る
と
、
こ
の
大
秦
符
・
銚
二
天
王
は
前
秦
の
存
堅
と
後
秦
の
挑
輿
を
指
し
て
い
る
と
見
て
よ
い
。

つ
ま
り
「
諒
」
で
は
、
大
秦
の
名
の
も
と
に
後
秦
競
氏
と
一
く
く
り
に
し
て
、
羅
行
招
致
や
仏
教
興
陸
上
の
功
績
が
前
秦
存
堅
の
事

鳩
牽
羅
什
の
没
年
詞
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)
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什
の
没
年
開
題
の
再
検
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=一一。

績
と
し
て
も
語
ら
れ
て
い
る
の
で
あ
る
。
仏
教
儲
か
ら
見
れ
ば
、
こ
こ
で
は
羅
什
と
関
係
し
て
両
王
が
好
意
的
に
叙
述
さ
れ
て
い
る

と
言
え
る
。
し
か
し
こ
こ
で
前
秦
存
氏
と
後
秦
競
弐
の
関
係
を
考
え
て
み
る
必
要
が
あ
る
。

後
秦
王
朝
は
、
前
秦
王
朝
が
崩
壊
し
銑
氏
が
存
氏
を
滅
ぼ
す
こ
と
に
よ
っ
て
確
立
し
た
。
両
氏
の
間
に
は
、
存
堅
が
銚
裏
(
競
興

の
お
じ
)
を
殺
し
銚
蓑
(
挑
輿
の
父
)
が
存
堅
を
殺
し
銚
興
が
存
登
(
存
堅
の
同
族
)
を
殺
し
た
と
い
う
倭
穆
な
歴
史
が
あ
り
、
再

王
朝
は
不
倶
戴
天
の
敵
ど
う
し
な
の
で
あ
足
。
こ
の
よ
う
な
霊
史
を
持
つ
後
秦
の
治
下
に
お
い
て
、
前
秦
・
後
秦
を
一
区
別
せ
ず
存
堅

を
後
秦
挑
氏
と
同
列
に
好
意
的
に
評
価
し
た
文
章
を
書
く
こ
と
は
、
王
朝
イ
デ
オ
ロ
ギ
i
上
、
公
的
に
は
は
ば
か
ら
れ
る
こ
と
で
あ

る
。
権
力
か
ら
遠
い
一
般
庶
民
な
ら
ま
だ
し
も
、
後
秦
王
轄
の
手
厚
い
保
護
を
受
け
る
仏
教
教
匝
の
僧
肇
が
こ
う
し
た
問
題
の
あ
る

文
章
を
敢
え
て
書
く
と
辻
思
え
な
い
。

「
諒
」
を
儀
作
と
見
る
理
由
を
も
う
一
つ
挙
げ
よ
う
。
先
の
引
用
部
の
少
し
後
に
次
の
一
節
が
あ
る
。

如
彼
維
章
、
跡
参
域
坊
。
形
撞
円
応
、
神
沖
帝
郷
。
来
教
難
妙
、
何
走
以
戒
。

(
か
の
維
摩
居
士
と
同
じ
よ
う
に
、
暮
ら
す
の
辻
野
の
中
。
肉
体
は
す
べ
て
に
円
満
に
応
ず
る
も
の
の
、
精
神
は
天
帝
の
郷
へ

と
た
か
く
舞
い
あ
が
る
。
連
れ
の
女
は
器
量
よ
し
だ
が
、
と
り
た
て
て
言
う
ほ
ど
の
こ
と
は
何
も
な
い
の
だ
よ
)

「
諒
」
を
訳
し
た
吉
川
忠
夫
氏
に
よ
れ
ば
「
来
教
難
妙
、
何
足
弘
戴
」
辻
、
羅
行
の
身
辺
に
妓
女
が
・
仕
え
て
い
た
こ
と
に
言
及
し

て
い
る
と
い
%
。
妓
女
の
事
を
「
試
さ
が
ど
う
評
植
し
て
い
る
か
は
措
く
と
し
て
、
油
田
肇
が
師
の
羅
什
の
諒
の
中
で
そ
の
生
涯
の
汚

点
に
わ
ざ
わ
ざ
触
れ
る
こ
と
は
あ
り
そ
う
に
な
い
。
一
一
部
や
墓
誌
銘
は
故
人
の
生
前
の
功
績
を
た
た
え
哀
悼
の
意
を
表
す
る
た
め
の
文

章
で
あ
号
、
故
人
に
と
っ
て
不
名
誉
な
こ
と
は
普
通
こ
と
さ
ら
に
触
れ
た
り
し
な
い
か
ら
で
あ
る
。

以
上
の
内
容
に
関
す
る
こ
点
か
ら
も
、
「
諒
」
が
僧
肇
や
後
秦
時
代
の
人
間
の
作
で
は
な
い
こ
と
は
明
ら
か
で
あ
る
。
掲
作
者
は
、

前
秦
・
後
秦
王
顎
や
羅
什
の
生
涯
を
は
る
か
過
去
の
こ
と
と
し
て
し
か
意
識
し
得
な
い
後
代
の
人
間
で
あ
ろ
切
。

や
誌
り
「
守
一
部
」
は
由
来
が
不
確
か
で
、
羅
什
の
伝
記
文
献
と
し
て
の
史
料
的
錨
植
は
高
く
評
殖
で
き
な
い
。
し
た
が
っ
て
少
な
く



と
も
、
「
諒
」
が
僅
肇
自
身
の
作
で
あ
る
か
ら
そ
こ
に
明
記
さ
れ
た
死
没
年
月
日
は
信
頼
し
う
る
と
い
っ
た
議
論
は
成
り
立
た
な
く

な
っ
た
と
言
え
る
。
〈
四
二
二
年
説
〉
も
正
し
さ
を
-
証
明
す
る
に
は
、
他
の
「
没
年
関
係
史
料
」
の
中
に
も
っ
と
信
頼
し
う
る
根
拠

を
求
め
な
け
れ
ば
な
ら
な
い
の
で
あ
る
。

ザ
第
三
音
十

没
年
関
係
史
料

本
章
で
は
「
没
年
関
係
史
料
」
を
考
察
す
る
。
〈
西
O
九
年
説
〉
と
〈
西
二
ニ
年
説
〉
で
意
見
が
わ
か
れ
る
の
は
弘
始
二
一
(
四

一
O
)
年
以
降
の
羅
什
の
生
存
に
つ
い
て
な
の
で
、
本
稿
で
取
り
上
げ
る
史
料
も
こ
の
年
以
降
の
事
柄
に
関
す
る
も
の
だ
け
と
す
る
。

←) 

。
僧
肇
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
(
「
肇
論
」
所
収
、
引
用
部
分
は
大
正
四
五
、
一
五
五
頁
下
)

不
面
在
昔
、
件
想
足
労
。
慧
明
道
人
至
、
得
去
年
十
二
月
疏
井
問
。
披
尋
返
覆
、
欣
若
暫
対
。
涼
風
届
節
、
頃
常
如
侍
。
貧

道
労
疾
、
多
不
住
耳
。
信
南
返
。
不
悉
。
人
月
十
五

5
0
釈
僧
肇
疏
答
。
:
・

由
使
異
典
勝
僧
方
遠
語
至
、
霊
鷲
之
風
、
李
於
姦
土
。
領
公
遠
挙
、
乃
千
載
之
津
梁
也
。
於
西
域
還
、
得
方
等
経
二
百
余
部
、

語
大
乗
禅
師
一
人
・
三
蔵
法
師
一
人
・
毘
婆
沙
法
陣
二
人
。
什
法
師
於
大
在
寺
出
新
至
諸
経
。
法
蔵
滞
壊
、
呂
存
異
開
。
禅

師
於
瓦
官
寺
教
習
禅
道
。
門
徒
数
百
、
夙
夜
壁
輝
、
何
邑
畠
薫
薫
、
致
化
放
楽
。
三
歳
法
師
於
中
寺
出
律
義
。
本
末
精
悉
、
若

観
初
制
。
毘
婆
沙
法
師
於
石
羊
寺
出
舎
利
弗
阿
毘
曇
胡
本
。
難
未
及
訳
、
時
間
中
事
、
発
言
新
奇
。

こ
の
書
は
、
僧
肇
「
般
若
無
知
論
」
に
つ
い
て
の
鶴
遺
民
の
質
問
に
対
す
る
僧
肇
の
屈
答
で
、
当
時
の
羅
什
と
そ
の
周
辺
の
動
向

も
書
か
れ
て
お
り
重
要
な
史
料
で
あ
る
。

鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)



鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

引
用
部
か
ら
は
、
こ
の
書
が
あ
る
年
の
八
月
一
五

E
に
書
か
れ
側
、
当
時
羅
什
は
鍵
在
で
訳
経
活
動
を
継
続
中
で
あ
っ
た
こ
と
が

わ
か
る
判
。
そ
し
て
外
国
出
身
舗
の
活
動
に
つ
い
て
以
下
の
こ
と
も
知
ち
れ
足
。

相
「
禅
師
(
司
仏
駄
践
陀
羅
)
」
が
瓦
官
寺
で
多
く
の
弟
子
達
に
禅
道
を
教
授
し
て
い
る
。

例
「
三
蔵
法
師
(
れ
れ
仏
陀
耶
舎
)
」
が
中
寺
で
律
蔵
を
訳
出
中
。

的
「
昆
婆
沙
法
諦
(
二
入
院
曇
牽
耶
舎
・
曇
牽
掘
多
)
が
「
舎
利
弗
河
毘
曇
論
』
訳
出
(
に
徒
一
軒
)
。
た
だ
し
実
擦
の
翻
訳
に
は
至
つ

て
い
な
い
。

こ
う
し
た
内
容
か
ら
、
こ
の
書
の
作
成
年
代
が
わ
か
れ
ば
そ
の
時
の
羅
什
の
鍵
在
が
確
認
で
き
る
の
で
あ
る
が
、
こ
の
書
に
は
そ

の
年
代
が
明
示
さ
れ
て
い
な
い
。
そ
の
た
め
作
成
年
代
は
古
く
か
ら
数
多
く
論
じ
ら
れ
て
お
り
一
致
し
た
見
解
誌
な
時
。
だ
か
ら
改

め
て
そ
の
年
代
を
確
認
す
る
必
要
が
あ
る
。
そ
の
た
め
、
佐
一
道
生
・
裂
遺
民
と
前
記
例
・
的
の
関
連
記
録
を
次
に
挙
、
げ
、
さ
ら
に
そ

の
内
容
と
つ
き
あ
わ
せ
て
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
の
作
成
年
代
を
年
表
の
形
で
示
す
。
(
繁
雑
に
な
る
の
を
避
け
る
た
め
、
制
の
関
連
史

料
は
史
料
名
と
共
に
表
二
の
中
に
一
不
す
だ
け
と
し
た
。
長
安
退
出
後
の
仏
歎
猿
陀
羅
に
つ
い
て
は
本
章
己
参
照
。
)

。
竺
道
生
の
動
向
(
工
)

-
①
去
年
夏
末
、
始
克
(
佐
一
道
)
生
上
人
示
無
知
論
。
(
「
劉
遺
民
書
間
的
」
、
『
肇
論
』
所
収
、
大
正
四
五
、
一
五
五
頁
上
)

I
②
(
道
生
)
遂
与
始
輿
慧
叡
・
東
安
慧
巌
・
道
場
慧
観
同
往
長
安
、
従
羅
什
受
学
。
関
中
指
衆
、
成
称
其
秀
官
。
義
黒
五
(
四
O

九
)
年
還
都
、
医
停
京
師
、
・
:
:
・
(
『
出
一
二
」
一
五
、
佐
一
道
生
伝
)

。
劉
遺
民
の
没
年

(
E
)

E
①
額
程
之
、
字
仲
思
、
彰
域
緊
里
入
、
漢
楚
元
王
之
百
喬
也
。
:
:
:
凡
居
出
(
産
出
)
十
有
二
年
。
白
正
月
感
疾
、
:
:
:
至
六
月

拐
、
果
見
自
宅
相
、
次
見
仏
真
影
。
:
:
:
至
二
十
七
吾
、
僧
衆
成
集
、
遺
民
日
、
今
道
夫
。
予
気
尽
、
勿
突
以
栢
悩
乱
。

.. 

少
頃
合
掌
、
酉
向
荷
造
。
・
:
・
:
開
義
熊
六
年
実
戎
終
。
春
秋
五
十
七
。
(
諌
舜
愈
「
麗
山
記
』
巻
三
、
劉
遺
民
伝
、
大
正
五
一
、



表

「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
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年
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※
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内
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上
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鳩
牽
羅
仔
の
没
年
開
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

jZg 

一
O
三
九
頁
)

立
②
劉
程
之
、
字
伸
思
、
彰
域
入
、
漢
楚
元
王
之
後
。
:
:
:
却
与
衆
別
、
弘
床
上
面
酉
合
手
気
絶
。
:
:
:
時
義
照
六
年
也
。
春
秋
五

十
九
。
〔
死
亡
の
月
日
の
記
載
な
し
〕
(
「
仏
担
統
記
」
巻
二
六
、
十
八
賢
伝
、
劉
程
之
の
条
)

j
i
l
-
-
(侯
)

豆
③
塵
出
遠
法
師
作
額
公
伝
云
、
鶴
程
之
、
字
仲
思
、
彰
域
入
、
漢
楚
元
王
喬
也
。
:
:
:
義
照
、
公
候
成
砕
命
、
皆
遜
辞
以
免
。
九

年
、
大
尉
劉
公
知
其
野
志
沖
選
、
乃
以
高
尚
人
望
相
札
、
遂
其
放
心
。
居
山
十
存
二
年
卒
。
〔
死
亡
年
月
日
の
記
載
な
し
〕
(
元

康
「
肇
議
疏
」
巻
中
所
引
、
郵
公
缶
、
大
正
四
五
、
一
八
一
頁
下
)

O
傍
線
部

e

以
弘
始
十
二
年
、
歳
在
上
章
掩
茂
、
請
粛
賓
三
蔵
沙
門
仏
詑
事
舎
出
律
蔵
四
分
四
十
巻
、
十
四
年
託
。
(
「
出
三
」
九
、
舘
肇

「
長
阿
含
経
序
」
)

。
「
舎
利
弗
開
毘
曇
論
」
の
訳
出
事
情
(
持
活
線
部
f
)

百
以
秦
弘
始
九
年
、
命
書
党
文
。
至
十
年
、
尋
応
令
出
。
担
以
経
趣
徹
遠
、
非
徒
関
言
所
契
、
有
被
匙
不
相
領
官
、
直
委
之
訳
人

者
、
恐
津
梁
之
要
未
尽
於
善
。
停
至
十
六
年
、
経
師
漸
罷
秦
語
、
令
白
宣
訳
。
(
「
出
三
」
一

O
、
道
標
「
舎
利
弗
阿
毘
曇
序
」
)

表
二
で
わ
か
る
と
お
り
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
の
内
容
d
・
e
-
f
に
合
う
の
は
四
一

O
年
か
四
一
一
年
の
八
月
十
五
日
に
な
る
。
そ

し
て
先
立
つ
質
問
書
を
劉
遺
民
が
書
い
た
の
は
そ
の
前
年
の
一
二
月
で
あ
る

(
a
)
。
と
こ
ろ
で
劉
遺
民
は
四
一

O
年
六
月
二
十
七

日
に
死
ん
だ
と
い
う
記
録
が
あ
る

(
E①
)
。
こ
れ
に
よ
れ
ば
、
西
一

O
年
二
一
月
に
劉
遺
民
は
倭
肇
に
手
紙
を
書
け
な
い
わ
け
で
、

そ
う
す
る
と
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
は
翌
年
四
一
一
年
執
筆
の
可
詑
性
が
な
く
な
る
。
し
か
し
豆
①
を
含
む
「
産
山
記
」
の
史
料
的
信
値

を
疑
う
意
見
も
あ
り
、
ま
た
義
照
九
(
回
二
ニ
)
年
に
劉
遺
民
の
生
存
を
示
す
史
料
も
あ
る

(
E
③
接
続
部
)
。
通
説
で
は
劉
遺
民

の
没
年
は
四
一

O
年
と
さ
れ
て
い
る
が
、

E
①
・
②
と
豆
③
の
ど
ち
ら
が
正
し
い
か
完
全
に
決
定
で
き
る
史
料
は
他
に
見
当
た
ら
な

い
よ
う
な
の
で
、
本
当
は
、
そ
の
没
年
を
四
一

O
年
で
確
定
済
と
す
る
の
は
問
題
が
あ
る
。
こ
の
よ
う
な
理
由
か
ら
、
「
答
劉
遺
民

霊



主
主
の
作
成
は
四
一

O
年
か
四
一
一
年
の
ど
ち
ら
か
の
八
月
一
五
日
で
あ
る
と
言
う
に
と
ど
め
て
お
き
た
い
。
し
か
し
ど
ち
ら
に
せ

よ
、
西
一

O
年
八
月
一
五
司
に
羅
什
が
健
在
で
あ
っ
た
と
い
う
こ
と
は
言
え
る
の
で
あ
る
。

引
用
史
料
や
表
二
で
わ
か
る
よ
う
に
、
増
肇
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
は
、
別
系
統
の
関
連
史
料
が
い
く
つ
も
あ
り
、
そ
れ
ら
と
の
矛
震

も
特
に
見
ら
れ
な
い
の
で
、
信
頼
で
き
る
没
年
関
係
史
料
と
言
え
る
。
以
上
に
よ
り
「
答
器
遺
民
書
」
は
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
の
重
大

な
反
証
で
あ
る
と
筆
者
も
考
え
る
。

仁)

次
は
「
或
実
論
』
訳
出
に
関
わ
る
記
録
で
あ
る
。

大
秦
弘
始
十
三
年
、
歳
次
家
章
、
九
月
八
日
、
尚
書
令
競
顕
請
出
比
論
、
至
来
年
九
月
十
五
呂
託
。
外
国
法
師
拘
摩
羅
香
婆
手

執
拐
本
、
口
自
伝
訳
、
曇
墨
筆
受
。
(
「
出
三
」
一
一
、
「
成
実
論
記
」
、
大
正
五
五
、
七
八
頁
上
)

羅
什
の
没
年
を
考
え
る
上
で
こ
れ
も
重
要
な
史
料
で
あ
る
。
こ
の
記
述
が
正
し
け
れ
ば
、
当
然
羅
什
は
弘
始
一
回
(
四
一
二
)
年

九
月
一
五
日
ま
で
生
き
て
い
た
こ
と
に
な
り
、
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
に
は
大
変
都
合
が
悪
い
。
そ
の
た
め
龍
令
実
円
氏
や
塚
本
善
隆
氏

ら
は
、
い
く
つ
か
理
由
を
挙
げ
て
こ
の
史
料
の
信
憲
性
を
疑
い
、
そ
の
訳
出
年
時
の
記
載
を
認
め
て
い
な
(
問
。
一
方
〈
匝
O
九
年
説
〉

に
反
対
の
研
究
者
は
皆
、
自
説
の
正
し
さ
の
重
要
な
証
拠
と
し
て
こ
の
史
料
を
挙
げ
る
将
、
ほ
と
ん
ど
が
そ
の
信
憲
性
を
考
憲
せ
ず
、

両
者
の
議
論
は
噛
み
合
わ
ぬ
ま
ま
に
な
っ
て
い
る
。
し
た
が
っ
て
改
め
て
「
成
実
論
記
」
の
史
料
的
髄
値
や
「
成
実
論
」
訳
出
持
期

を
判
定
す
る
必
要
が
あ
る
。

ま
ず
辻
右
引
用
部
の
「
尚
書
令
競
顕
」
の
真
掲
の
問
題
で
あ
る
。
こ
の
記
述
に
つ
い
て
は
信
悪
性
を
疑
う
意
見
が
あ
ち
、
そ
れ
は

弘
始
二
二
年
の
尚
書
令
を
挑
弼
と
す
る
考
え
に
基
づ
一
円
。
「
音
書
」
巻
一
一
人
挑
輿
載
記
下
に
は
確
か
に
競
顕
と
焼
弼
の
尚
書
令
在

住
の
記
述
が
あ
る
が
、
挑
弼
の
尚
書
令
就
任
年
月
は
示
さ
れ
て
い
な
い
。
や
は
り
¥
豆
墨
田
」
に
よ
る
か
ぎ
り
、
弘
始
二
二
年
九
月

鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

三百二



鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

プて

頃
の
尚
書
令
を
特
定
す
る
こ
と
は
無
理
で
あ
ろ
汚
c

し
た
が
っ
て
、
「
尚
書
令
競
顕
」
の
真
偽
の
決
定
は
保
留
せ
ざ
る
を
得
ず
、
こ

の
部
分
は
「
成
実
論
記
」
の
史
料
的
倍
値
の
判
断
祥
科
に
し
な
い
こ
と
に
す
る
。

次
に
訳
出
時
期
に
つ
い
て
見
て
み
る
。
弘
始
二
二
年
訳
出
は
「
或
実
論
記
」
の
他
に
、
そ
れ
と
同
系
統
と
思
わ
れ
る
「
成
実
論
大

義
記
」
(
智
蔵
、
西
一
驚
四
五
八
i

五
二
二
年
)
に
も
記
載
さ
れ
て
い
足
。
こ
れ
ら
に
よ
れ
ば
、
梁
代
初
め
に
は
す
で
に
弘
始
二
二
年

訳
出
が
伝
え
ら
れ
て
い
た
こ
と
は
確
か
で
あ
る
。
し
か
し
訳
出
時
期
に
は
異
説
が
あ
る
。
『
歴
代
三
宝
記
」
巻
入
(
大
正
四
九
、
七

八
頁
下
i
七
九
頁
上
)
に
は
、

成
実
論
二
十
巻
〔
割
注
〕
或
十
六
巻
。
弘
始
八
年
出
。
曇
略
筆
受
。
見
二
秦
録
。
此
論
仏
滅
後
八
百
余
年
、
詞
梨
政
摩
造
。

と
あ
号
、
訳
出
は
弘
始
八
年
と
さ
れ
て
い
る
。

(
お
)

こ
の
再
説
の
う
ち
、
塚
本
善
蓋
氏
と
木
村
宣
彰
氏
辻
弘
始
八
年
説
を
と
る
。
そ
の
根
拠
と
な
る
の
は
次
の
二
史
料
で
あ
る
。

(
挑
)
輿
勅
住
遺
遥
圏
、
助
什
訳
経
。
初
出
成
実
論
、
凡
誇
論
問
答
、
皆
次
弟
往
反
。
影
捜
其
支
離
、
乃
結
為
五
番
、
寛
以
呈

什
。
什
日
、
大
善
、
深
得
吾
意
。
什
後
出
妙
法
華
経
、
:
:
:
(
『
梁
高
増
伝
」
六
、
曇
影
長
)

什
一
所
翻
経
、
叡
並
参
正
。
昔
竺
法
護
出
正
法
華
経
、
受
決
品
云
、
天
見
入
、
人
見
天
。
行
訳
経
至
北
、
乃
言
、
比
語
与
西
域
義

問
、
佳
在
言
遇
案
。
叡
日
、
容
非
人
天
交
接
、
両
得
栢
見
。
什
喜
日
、
実
然
。
其
領
悟
標
出
、
皆
此
類
世
。
後
出
成
実
論
、
令

叡
講
之
。
(
同
前
書
開
巻
、
錆
叡
伝
)

前
述
両
氏
の
考
察
を
参
考
に

L
て
こ
の
二
史
料
を
考
え
る
と
次
の
こ
と
が
言
え
る
。
「
成
実
論
」
訳
出
に
つ
い
て
、
前
者
の
史
料
は

「
法
華
経
」
よ
り
前
、
後
者
は
「
法
華
経
」
よ
り
後
と
す
る
。
二
史
料
は
互
い
に
矛
虐
し
て
い
る
よ
う
に
見
え
る
が
、
「
成
実
論
』
の

弘
始
八
年
訳
出
説
に
有
利
な
記
述
で
あ
る
。
な
ぜ
な
ら
「
或
実
論
』
訳
出
が
「
法
華
経
』
訳
出
を
挟
ん
で
あ
る
い
は
並
行
し
て
、
ほ

ほ
同
時
期
に
行
わ
れ
た
と
考
え
た
場
合
伺
み
、
二
史
料
が
そ
の
ま
ま
両
立
す
る
か
ら
で
あ
る
。
「
法
華
経
」
訳
出
は
弘
始
八

(
お
)

六
)
年
な
の
で
(
「
出
三
」
八
「
法
華
宗
要
序
」
)
、
「
成
実
論
』
訳
出
を
弘
始
八
年
と
す
る
と
う
ま
く
合
致
す
る
。

(四

O



一
方
、
訳
出
を
弘
始
二
二
年
か
ら
と
す
る
「
成
実
議
記
」
・
「
成
実
論
大
義
記
」
を
支
持
す
る
別
種
の
史
料
は
な
い
。
こ
の
よ
う
に
、

支
持
す
る
別
系
統
の
史
料
の
宥
無
に
よ
っ
て
判
定
す
れ
ば
、
「
壁
代
三
宝
記
』
の
弘
始
入
年
訳
出
説
の
方
が
有
利
で
あ
る
。
し
た
が
っ

て
、
「
成
実
論
記
」
は
重
大
な
反
証
が
あ
り
、
内
容
は
十
分
岳
頼
で
き
る
と
は
言
え
な
い
。
決
定
的
な
価
値
を
持
つ
「
没
年
関
係
史

料
」
と
し
て
扱
う
の
無
理
で
あ
る
。

と三)

弘
始
二
ニ
i
一
五
年
に
関
す
る
史
料
と
し
て
は
、
次
の
仏
駄
践
陀
羅
(
以
下
、
覚
賢
の
名
を
患
い
る
)
の
記
録
が
重
要
で
あ
る
。

一
一
山
仏
駄
駿
詑
伝
に
は
、
当
人
が
長
安
仏
教
教
団
か
ら
の
追
放
を
命
じ
ら
れ
た
後
の
こ
と
と
し
て
次
の
よ
う
な
記
事
が

「出二一」

あ
る
。

乃
与
弟
子
慧
観
等
四
十
余
人
倶
発
、
持
志
従
容
、
初
無
異
色

0

・・

先
是
憲
出
釈
慧
遠
久
報
其
底
、
乃
遣
使
入
関
致
書
折
請
。
後
関
其
被
斥
、
乃
致
室
田
」
H
7
競
主
解
其
譲
事
、
欲
迎
出
禅
法
。
頃
之
、

仏
賢
(
H
H

仏
駄
抜
陀
羅
)
至
麗
由
、
遠
公
栢
見
欣
然
、
傾
蓋
若
田
。
自
夏
迄
冬
、
訳
出
禅
数
諸
経
。

仏
賢
志
在
遊
化
、
居
無
求
安
。
以
義
黒
人
年
、
遂
適
菊
州

0

・

時
諌
郡
蓑
豹
為
宋
武
帝
太
尉
長
史
、
在
荊
州
。
仏
賢
将
弟
子
慧
観
詣
豹
乞
食
。
・
:
・
:
既
布
(
豹
)
潤
慧
観
日
、
此
沙
門
荷
如
入
。

観
答
日
、
徳
量
高
進
、
非
凡
入
所
説
。
豹
深
歎
異
、
以
啓
太
尉
。
太
尉
請
与
椙
見
、
甚
崇
敬
之
、
資
供
備
至
。
俄
而
太
尉
還
都
、

講
与
倶
婦
、
安
止
道
場
寺
。

ま
た
「
梁
高
信
伝
」
二
の
仏
款
践
詑
羅
伝
に
は
前
掲
C
-
D
に
対
応
す
る
以
下
の
記
述
が
あ
る
。

C

賢
志
在
遊
化
、
居
無
求
安
、
停
止
歳
許
、
復
西
適
江
陵
。

D

時
陳
郡
衰
豹
為
宋
武
帝
太
尉
長
史
、
宋
武
南
討
劉
毅
、
隠
府
届
子
江
援
。
襲
将
弟
子
慧
観
詣
豹
乞
食
、
・

A B C D 

鴻
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
需
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

ーヒ



鴻
牽
羅
什
の
没
年
開
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

ノ、、

以
上
の
史
料
に
よ
る
と
、
長
安
か
ら
追
放
さ
れ
た
覚
賢
は
弟
子
の
慧
観
ら
と
共
に
産
山
に
向
か
っ
た
。
そ
し
て
そ
こ
で
慧
遠
に
歓

迎
さ
れ
一
年
ほ
ど
滞
在
し
た
(
以
上
A
・
B
-
C
)
。
そ
し
て
そ
の
関
の
夏
か
ら
冬
に
か
け
て
禅
経
を
訳
出
し
た

(
B
)
。
そ
の
後
覚

賢
は
義
黒
人
(
西
=
乙
年
に
麗
山
か
ら
荊
州
(
日
江
陵
)
に
向
か
っ
た

(
C
)
。
荊
州
に
は
、
都
毅
討
伎
の
た
め
額
裕
(
後
の
宋

武
帝
)
と
部
下
の
衰
豹
が
来
て
お
ち

(
D
)
、
覚
賢
は
慧
観
と
共
に
嚢
豹
の
と
こ
ろ
に
行
っ
て
仔
乞
し
、
そ
れ
が
き
っ
か
け
で
額
裕

に
も
手
一
厚
く
も
て
な
さ
れ
、
劉
袴
の
帰
還
に
伴
っ
て
建
康
に
至
っ
た

(
D
)
。

D
に
あ
る
器
搭
の
裂
毅
討
伎
は
『
宋
書
』
巻
二
武
帝
紀
中
に
も
記
録
さ
れ
、
そ
れ
に
よ
る
と
袈
裕
は
義
黒
人
(
四
一
一
一
)
年
一
一

月
に
荊
州
に
到
差
し
、
翌
年
二
月
に
建
康
に
戻
っ
た
こ
と
が
わ
か
足
。
し
た
が
っ
て
覚
賢
と
衰
豹
・
劉
諮
と
の
交
渉
は
四
二
一
年
末

か
ら
回
二
二
年
初
め
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
る
。

さ
ら
に
D
・
D
に
よ
る
と
覚
賢
が
荊
到
に
行
く
時
慧
観
が
同
行
し
て
い
た
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。
『
梁
高
僧
伝
』
七
に
は
慧
観
伝
が
あ

り
、
そ
の
中
で
当
人
が
羅
行
の
下
で
「
詰
華
宗
要
浮
」
を
書
い
た
こ
と
が
述
べ
ら
れ
た
後
、
次
の
一
節
が
続
く
。

E

什
日
、
善
男
子
所
論
甚
快
、
君
小
部
当
高
遊
江
漢
之
問
、
善
以
弘
通
為
務
。
什
亡
後
、
運
南
適
荊
州
。

こ
の
中
で
慧
観
の
荊
州
行
き
は
「
南
適
」
と
表
現
さ
れ
て
い
る
の
で
、
そ
れ
ま
で
当
人
の
い
た
、
北
方
の
長
安
が
窮
州
に
り
き
の
起
点

と
し
て
考
え
ら
れ
て
い
る
は
ず
で
あ
る
。
だ
か
ら
、
「
什
亡
後
」
と
い
う
の
は
長
安
か
ら
の
出
発
時
を
含
む
と
解
釈
し
て
よ
い
。
細

か
い
解
釈
を
試
れ
ば
こ
の
よ
う
に
な
る
が
、
と
も
か
く
E
か
ら
は
、
慧
観
が
南
下
し
て
荊
州
に
行
っ
た
の
が
羅
什
の
死
没
後
で
あ
っ

た
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。

こ
の

E
と
先
の

A
以
下
を
考
え
あ
わ
せ
る
と
、
慧
観
が
覚
賢
と
共
に
荊
州
で
哀
豹
に
会
っ
た
の
は
四
二
一
年
末
か
ら
四
二
二
年
初

め
の
関
で
あ
り
、
そ
の
時
に
は
す
で
に
羅
什
は
死
没
し
て
い
た
こ
と
に
な
る
。
そ
う
す
る
と
「
諒
」
に
よ
る
羅
什
死
没
の
日
(
四
一

三
年
四
月
十
三
宮
)
は
否
定
さ
れ
る
。
以
上
の
考
え
方
は
龍
令
実
丹
氏
や
塚
本
善
藍
氏
の
説
に
よ
っ
た
も
の
で
あ
足
。
上
掲
の
史
料

開
に
辻
重
大
な
矛
窟
が
な
く
、
管
見
の
か
ぎ
り
有
効
な
反
証
も
な
い
。
そ
こ
で
筆
者
も
上
掲
諸
史
料
の
信
懇
性
を
認
め
、
龍
令
氏
ら



覚賢の長安退出後の行動題一
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滞
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鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

8/15 411年 8/15

羅什 羅什健在?

健在勿~勿勿勿w/z後務揚物務援護
羅什死没時期

茜暦
410年

の
説
を
基
本
的
に
正
し
い
と
考
え
る
。
こ
れ
に
対
し
〈
四
二
二
年

説
〉
の
甜
か
ら
辻
有
効
な
反
論
は
な
さ
れ
て
い
な
時
。

次
に
、
前
述
の
史
料
を
用
い
て
羅
什
の
死
没
時
期
を
で
き
る
だ

け
限
定
し
て
み
る
。

前
掲
A
j
E
の
史
料
に
よ
っ
て
、
覚
賢
の
行
動
は
、
(
羅
什
死

没
後
)
長
安
退
出

i
i産
出
に
一
年
ほ
ど
滞
在
(
そ
の
需
の
夏
か

ら
冬
に
禅
経
訳
出

)
1
1荊
到
に
行
く
(
四
一
一
一
年

)
i
i衰
豹

に
会
う
(
四
一
二
年
末
か
ら
四
二
二
年
初
め

)
i
i劉
裕
と
共
に

建
康
へ
行
く
(
西
二
二
年
二
月
頃
)
、
と
い
う
願
序
に
な
る
。
そ

し
て
、
産
山
に
お
け
る
夏
か
ら
冬
の
禅
経
訳
出
が
何
年
な
の
か
を

考
え
る
と
、
四
一

O
年
八
月
一
五
日
ま
で
は
少
な
く
と
も
羅
什
は

健
在
な
の
で
(
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
、
本
章
付
参
照
)
、
こ
の
年
で
は

な
く
翌
年
以
降
で
あ
る
。
そ
し
て
麗
出
か
ら
荊
州
へ
行
く
の
は
四

一
二
年
な
の
で
、
結
局
可
能
性
が
あ
る
の
は
四
一
一
年
か
西
二
一

年
だ
け
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
る
(
図
一
参
児
学
も
し
禅
経
訳
出
を

四
一
二
年
と
す
る
と
、
確
か
に
覚
賢
の
麗
山
到
着
後
の
行
動
は
か

な
り
つ
ま
っ
て
時
間
的
に
き
つ
い
感
じ
が
す
る
が
、

(
B
)
に
示

し
た
通
り
不
可
能
で
は
な
い
。
ま
た
現
存
史
料
に
辻
、
弾
経
訳
出

が
ど
ち
ら
の
年
か
を
決
定
す
る
決
め
手
は
な
い
。
そ
の
た
め
覚
賢

二一一九



鳩
産
羅
什
の
没
年
開
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

一
四
(
)

の
各
行
動
の
時
詩
的
誰
移
は
函
の

(
A
)
・
(
B
)
の
二
通
り
に
解
釈
で
き
る
。

今
震
は
羅
什
死
没
の
あ
り
う
る
時
期
を
考
え
る
と
、
覚
賢
の
行
動
が

(
A
)
の
通
り
で
あ
る
な
ら
、
産
山
で
の
禅
経
訳
出
誌
四
一

一
年
夏
か
ら
に
な
り
、
羅
什
の
死
没
は
四
一

O
年
入
月
一
五
日
よ
り
後
、
四
一
一
年
春
頃
ま
で
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
る
。
一
方

(
B
)

の
通
ち
で
あ
る
な
ら
、
産
出
で
の
禅
経
訳
出
は
四
一
二
年
夏
か
ら
に
な
号
、
羅
什
の
死
没
は
四
一

O
年
八
月
一
五
ヨ
よ
ち
後
、
四
一

二
年
春
頃
ま
で
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
る
。
た
だ
し
、
も
し
「
答
劉
遺
民
書
」
が
四
一
一
年
の
作
で
あ
る
な
ら
、
当
年
八
月
一
五
日
ま
で

は
羅
什
は
健
在
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
り
、
そ
の
場
合
可
能
な
の
は

(
B
)
だ
け
で
、
死
没
の
時
期
は
西
一
一
年
八
月
一
五
日
よ
り
後
、

四
一
二
年
春
頃
ま
で
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
る
。
以
上
の
推
定
で
辻
、
覚
賢
が
長
安
か
ら
麓
山
に
至
る
ま
で
の
時
間
や
、
到
着
か
ら
禅
経

訳
出
関
拾
ま
で
の
時
間
は
考
え
に
入
れ
ず
、
羅
什
死
没
の
可
能
性
の
あ
る
時
期
を
か
な
り
広
く
と
つ
で
あ
る
。

前
述
の
よ
う
に
羅
什
の
死
没
時
期
は
条
件
し
だ
い
で
何
通
り
が
考
え
ら
れ
る
が
、
ど
れ
に
し
て
も
四
一
一
年
前
後
の
時
期
に
お
さ

ま
る
の
で
、
死
没
持
期
は
四
一
一
年
頃
と
す
れ
ば
よ
い
で
あ
ろ
う
。
覚
賢
・
慧
読
の
関
連
史
料
と
先
の
「
答
劉
遺
民
主
国
」
は
比
較
的

信
頼
で
き
る
「
関
係
史
料
」
で
あ
る
が
、
こ
の
二
つ
の
内
容
か
ら
判
翫
す
る
と
羅
什
の
没
年
は
既
存
の
没
年
説
と
は
異
な
っ
た
も
の

に
な
る
の
で
あ
る
。

個)

次
に
、
羅
什
の
長
安
在
住
年
数
に
関
わ
る
史
料
を
考
察
す
る
。

「
梁
高
稽
伝
」
ム
ハ
の
曇
邑
伝
に
は
次
の
記
述
が
あ
る
。

後
為
(
慧
)
遠
入
関
、
致
書
羅
什
、
凡
為
使
命
、
十
有
余
年
。

こ
れ
は
、
曇
畠
が
訴
の
慧
遠
か
ら
羅
什
へ
の
手
紙
を
送
る
使
い
の
役
割
を
十
余
年
聞
は
た
し
て
き
た
こ
と
を
述
べ
て
い
る
。
こ
れ

が
事
実
な
ら
当
然
羅
什
は
長
安
到
着
後
十
余
年
在
住
し
て
い
た
こ
と
に
な
り
、
在
住
九
年
目
に
死
去
し
た
こ
と
に
な
る
〈
四
O
九
年



説
〉
は
成
り
立
た
な
く
な
る
。
そ
の
た
め
〈
四
一
一
一
一
年
説
〉
の
陳
世
長
氏
は
こ
の
記
述
を
自
説
の
根
拠
の
一
つ
と
し
て
挙
げ
て
い
お
。

と
こ
ろ
が
〈
因
。
九
年
説
〉
の
側
か
ら
は
調
の
反
証
・
反
論
も
提
出
さ
れ
て
い
な
い
。
曇
畠
の
こ
の
活
動
に
関
し
て
他
に
参
照
す

べ
き
記
録
が
残
っ
て
い
な
い
の
で
そ
の
点
は
問
題
で
あ
る
が
、
こ
の
一
節
自
体
に
は
矛
盾
や
不
自
然
な
点
は
な
く
、
反
証
も
な
い
の

で
、
そ
の
内
容
を
疑
う
理
由
辻
特
に
な
い
。
そ
の
た
め
筆
者
は
上
記
の
記
録
を
考
慮
に
値
す
る
史
料
と
考
え
る
。
で
は
、
こ
の
史
料

は
〈
四
二
二
年
説
〉
に
亘
結
す
る
史
料
か
と
い
う
と
そ
う
で
誌
な
い
。
確
か
に
そ
の
説
の
通
り
な
ら
ば
、
羅
行
の
死
没
は
長
安
在
住

一
三
年
自
で
、
こ
の
史
料
は
大
変
好
都
合
で
あ
る
。
し
か
し
「
十
有
余
年
」
と
い
う
の
は
最
低
足
か
け
一
一
年
以
上
な
ら
よ
い
は
ず

で
あ
る
。
そ
う
す
る
と
、
羅
什
が
四
一
一
年
に
死
去
し
た
と
し
て
も
や
は
ち
羅
什
の
長
安
在
住
は
「
十
有
余
年
」
と
言
い
得
る
で
あ

ろ
う
。
こ
の
よ
う
に
曇
畠
伝
の
記
述
は
羅
什
の
死
没
を
四
一
一
年
以
降
と
考
え
る
の
に
有
利
な
史
料
で
あ
る
。
そ
し
て
〈
四
O
九
年

説
〉
の
反
証
と
言
え
る
が
、
〈
回
二
二
年
説
〉
の
決
定
的
証
拠
と
は
見
な
せ
な
い
の
で
あ
る
。

も
う
一
つ
の
史
料
は
鐸
肇
「
浬
薬
無
名
論
」
の
上
表
文
中
の
次
の
一
節
で
あ
る
。

肇
以
入
機
、
猿
蒙
霞
恩
、
得
閑
居
学
露
、
在
什
公
門
下
十
有
余
載
。
難
衆
経
殊
致
、
勝
趣
非
一
、
熱
浬
繋
一
義
、
常
以
聴
習
為

先。(
わ
た
く
し
僧
肇
は
と
る
に
足
ら
ぬ
人
関
で
あ
り
な
が
ら
、
み
だ
り
に
国
家
の
患
恵
を
蒙
り
、
心
静
か
に
身
を
学
問
の
場
に
置

く
こ
と
が
で
き
ま
し
て
、
什
公
の
門
下
に
あ
る
こ
と
十
余
年
に
な
り
ま
す
。
多
く
の
経
典
は
趣
き
を
異
に
し
、
そ
の
す
ぐ
れ
た

主
旨
は
単
一
で
は
あ
り
ま
せ
ん
が
、
浬
繋
の
意
義
に
つ
い
て
は
、
(
そ
の
関
)
常
に
第
一
の
こ
と
と
し
て
聞
き
習
っ
て
お
り
ま

し
た
。
)

こ
の
中
で
需
題
に
な
る
の
は
「
在
什
公
門
下
十
有
余
載
」
で
あ
る
。
僧
肇
は
羅
什
の
涼
州
時
代
か
ら
の
弟
子
で
あ
り
、
そ
の
後
羅

什
が
後
秦
王
朝
の
保
護
下
に
長
安
で
活
動
し
死
去
す
る
ま
で
常
に
共
に
あ
つ
が
よ
そ
こ
で
も
し
「
十
宥
余
載
」
を
、
羅
什
の
下
に
あ
っ

た
長
安
で
の
年
数
と
解
釈
す
れ
ば
、
羅
行
は
因
。
一
年
の
長
安
到
着
後
四
一
一
年
頃
ま
で
は
生
き
て
い
た
こ
と
に
な
り
、
〈
四

O
九

鴻
牽
羅
仔
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)
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鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

一四一

年
説
〉
と
矛
盾
す
る
。
と
こ
ろ
が
も
し
こ
れ
を
、
涼
州
在
住
時
代
の
羅
什
に
師
事
し
て
か
ら
の
年
数
と
解
釈
す
れ
ば
、
上
述
の
説
と

の
矛
盾
は
な
く
な
る
。
こ
の
よ
う
に
二
つ
の
解
釈
は
微
妙
な
問
題
を
含
ん
で
い
る
が
、
今
の
と
こ
ろ
並
存
し
た
ま
ま
で
あ
足
。

こ
の
ど
ち
ら
の
解
釈
も
可
能
で
は
あ
ろ
う
が
、
筆
者
は
、
長
安
在
住
の
間
と
す
る
方
が
よ
り
無
理
の
な
い
解
釈
と
留
学
え
そ
れ
は
、

冒
頭
か
ら
「
学
建
」
ま
で
の
部
分
の
意
習
は
、
羅
行
の
門
下
に
十
余
年
あ
っ
た
の
も
菌
患
の
お
か
げ
と
い
う
謝
意
を
競
興
に
示
す
こ

と
に
あ
る
、
と
見
る
た
め
で
あ
る
。
そ
う
す
る
と
こ
の
年
数
は
後
秦
治
下
の
長
安
で
の
こ
と
と
解
釈
せ
ざ
る
を
得
な
い
。
こ
の
よ
う

な
理
由
か
ら
上
表
文
の
一
節
も
、
羅
行
の
死
没
を
西
一
一
年
以
降
と
す
る
の
に
有
利
な
史
料
と
考
え
る
。

(1i:) 

「
没
年
関
保
史
料
」
と
し
て
は
、
以
上
の
他
に
、
鑓
肇
「
浬
繋
無
名
論
」
の
作
成
事
靖
に
関
す
る
記
録
と
「
梁
高
信
伝
」
二
の
卑

牽
羅
叉
伝
が
あ
る
。
こ
れ
ら
は
す
で
に
能
令
実
丹
氏
が
考
察
し
て
お
り
、
〈
四
二
二
年
説
〉
に
不
利
な
史
料
と
し
て
い
討
。
筆
者
も

賛
成
で
あ
る
が
、
決
定
的
な
反
証
と
は
思
え
な
い
。

ま
た
也
に
、
宗
性
抄
「
名
錆
伝
抄
」
の
原
典
巻
一
八
抄
出
部
に
は
「
義
黒
九
年
、
有
弗
若
多
羅
至
長
安
、
与
童
寿
共
出
十
語
律
。
」

と
い
う
記
述
が
あ
(
針
。
こ
れ
を
信
ず
れ
ば
義
際
九
(
四
二
二
)
年
に
羅
什
は
弗
若
多
羅
と
共
に
鷺
在
で
あ
っ
た
こ
と
に
な
る
。
し
か

し
、
「
十
議
律
」
訳
出
開
始
と
弗
若
多
羅
の
死
没
が
ず
っ
と
前
で
あ
っ
た
こ
と
は
、
「
出
一
二
」
・
『
梁
高
僧
伝
」
等
の
様
々
な
関
連
記
録

か
ら
確
か
な
の
で
、
『
名
僧
伝
抄
』
の
記
述
は
と
う
て
い
信
用
で
き
な
い
。

以
上
の
史
料
は
、
「
没
年
関
係
史
料
」
と
し
て
決
定
的
な
倍
値
を
持
つ
と
は
思
え
な
い
の
で
簡
単
に
触
れ
る
だ
け
と
し
た
。

お
わ
り
に



本
稿
第
二
章
以
下
の
考
察
を
ま
ず
簡
単
に
ま
と
め
て
お
く
。

第
二
章
で
は
羅
什
の
「
没
年
言
及
史
料
」
を
取
り
あ
げ
、
主
と
し
て
「
諒
」
が
内
容
か
ら
見
て
も
後
世
の
鋳
作
で
あ
る
こ
と
を
新

た
に
明
ら
か
に
し
た
。
ま
た
「
議
」
や
「
梁
高
普
伝
」
羅
什
伝
の
没
年
の
記
述
は
「
没
年
関
孫
史
料
」
に
依
ら
な
け
れ
ば
正
し
さ
を

立
証
で
き
な
い
こ
と
も
触
れ
て
お
い
た
。

第
三
章
で
は
「
没
年
関
係
史
料
」
を
取
ち
あ
げ
た
。
そ
し
て
こ
の
種
の
史
料
の
中
で
信
頼
で
き
る
の
は
、
①
「
答
劇
部
遺
民
書
」
、

②
『
梁
高
僧
伝
』
・
「
出
=
一
』
の
覚
賢
・
慧
観
の
長
安
退
出
後
の
記
述
、
③
『
梁
高
僧
伝
」
E

費
青
山
口
己
伝
の
一
節
、
な
ど
わ
ず
か
で
あ
る
こ

と
を
示
し
た
。
ま
た
①
・
③
は
〈
因
。
九
年
説
〉
と
矛
麗
し
、
②
は
〈
四
二
二
年
説
〉
と
矛
盾
し
て
い
る
こ
と
も
指
議
し
た
。
つ
ま

り
ノ
、
参
照
す
べ
き
「
関
係
史
料
」
を
比
較
的
信
頼
し
う
る
も
の
に
し
ぼ
っ
て
み
て
も
、
や
は
り
既
存
の
没
年
説
は
ど
れ
も
、
関
祭
諸

史
料
の
一
致
し
た
支
持
を
得
ら
れ
な
い
こ
と
が
明
ら
か
に
な
っ
た
の
で
あ
る
。
こ
れ
を
今
ま
で
の
研
究
が
見
過
ご
し
て
き
た
の
辻
、

上
述
①
・
@
・
③
を
公
平
に
合
わ
せ
て
評
倍
し
な
か
っ
た
た
め
で
あ
ろ
う
。
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
と
〈
四
二
二
年
説
〉
の
ど
ち
ら
が
正

し
い
か
と
い
う
今
ま
で
の
問
題
の
立
て
方
自
体
を
見
産
す
必
要
が
あ
る
。

今
震
は
逆
に
①
e

②
・
③
の
ど
れ
に
も
矛
居
し
な
い
没
年
を
考
え
る
と
、
②
の
考
察
で
示
し
た
弘
始
二
ニ
(
西
暦
四
一
二
年
頃

と
な
る

G

こ
の
四
一
一
年
説
を
主
張
し
よ
う
と
す
れ
ば
、
こ
の
年
を
没
年
と
す
る
史
料
は
過
去
に
な
く
、
こ
の
点
は
確
か
に
問
題
で

あ
る
。
し
か
し
既
存
の
四
つ
の
没
年
説
に
し
て
も
、
各
々
の
基
づ
く
現
在
「
言
及
史
料
」
は
ど
れ
も
後
世
の
作
で
、
藍
接
の
由
来
・

典
拠
の
わ
か
ら
ぬ
も
の
ば
か
り
で
あ
る
凸
そ
の
点
で
「
言
及
史
料
」
の
史
料
的
信
値
は
「
関
係
史
料
」
と
比
べ
て
特
別
高
い
わ
け
で

は
な
い
。
そ
れ
ど
こ
ろ
か
「
関
係
史
料
」
の
中
に
は
、
上
述
①
の
よ
う
に
ど
の
「
言
及
史
料
」
よ
り
古
い
も
の
さ
え
あ
る
。
ま
た
、

「
言
及
史
料
」
だ
け
で
は
、
ど
の
没
年
が
正
し
い
か
を
判
定
で
き
ず
、
結
局
判
定
の
中
心
的
役
割
前
を
は
た
す
の
は
「
関
採
史
料
」
な

の
で
あ
る
。
そ
こ
で
筆
者
は
敢
え
て
「
没
年
関
係
史
料
」
本
泣
に
考
え
、
羅
什
の
死
没
を
弘
始
二
二
(
四
一
一
)
年
頃
と
推
定
す
る
。

そ
し
て
正
確
な
死
没
時
期
の
記
録
は
、
現
存
「
没
年
言
及
史
料
」
の
残
さ
れ
た
六
i
八
世
紀
に
は
す
で
に
伝
存
し
て
い
な
か
っ
た
と

鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)
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鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
許
(
斉
藤
)

(2g 
(2g 

考
え
る
。

以
上
の
結
論
に
よ
れ
ば
、
六
l

八
世
紀
の
羅
什
の
没
年
間
題
の
歴
史
は
誤
解
と
矛
盾
の
連
続
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
る
。
し
か
し
現
存

の
没
年
関
連
記
録
の
大
半
が
残
さ
れ
た
の
は
こ
の
持
期
で
あ
る
。
こ
れ
は
特
に
、
梁
代
に
「
出
二
一
」
・
「
梁
高
僧
伝
」
が
書
か
れ
、
持

唐
時
代
に
多
く
の
仏
典
目
録
の
編
纂
と
様
々
な
訳
経
記
録
の
検
討
が
積
み
重
ね
ら
れ
た
こ
と
に
よ
る
。
だ
か
ら
羅
什
の
没
年
間
題
が

六
ー
八
世
紀
に
し
ば
し
ば
論
じ
ら
れ
た
こ
と
は
、
こ
の
時
期
の
噌
伝
・
訳
経
史
の
研
究
の
進
展
を
反
映
す
る
一
現
象
で
あ
号
、
そ
の

点
に
中
国
仏
教
史
上
の
意
味
を
認
め
る
こ
と
が
で
き
る
の
で
は
な
い
か
。

註(
1
)
 
横
超
慧
日
氏
は
、
同
書
一
一
一
一
頁
で
羅
什
の
生
没
年
を
「
(
i
四
一
一
)
」
と
し
た
上
で
、
「
彼
(
H
H

羅
什
)

の
卒
年
に
つ
い
て
は
異
説
が
あ

る
け
れ
ど
も
、
弘
始
十
三
年
(
四
一
一
)
と
い
わ
れ
て
い
る
。
」
と
述
べ
て
い
る
が
、
そ
の
課
拠
は
示
し
て
い
な
い
。
管
見
の
か
ぎ
り
積
超

氏
昌
身
の
研
究
の
中
に
は
位
に
羅
什
の
没
年
を
論
じ
た
笛
所
は
な
い
の
で
、
今
と
な
っ
て
は
そ
の
真
意
は
わ
か
ら
な
い
。
あ
る
い
は
何
ら
か

の
記
種
違
い
に
よ
る
誤
記
に
す
ぎ
な
い
の
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。

(
2
)
 
横
超
・
諏
訪
一
九
八
二
、

一
一
五
真
。

(
3
)
 
能
令
氏
は
、
羅
什
の
諒
を
偽
作
と
し
、
「
成
実
論
』
を
含
む
弘
始
一
一
年
以
降
の
訳
経
の
所
伝
を
皆
誤
り
と
見
な
し
、
『
梁
高
僧
伝
」
等
の

覚
費
・
慧
観
の
翼
連
記
事
を
指
摘
す
る
な
ど
、
〈
回
二
二
年
説
〉
の
難
点
を
一
(
)
点
家
h

り
あ
、
げ
た
。

(
4
)
 
塚
本
氏
は
、
『
成
実
論
」
の
弘
始
二
二
年
か
ら
の
訳
出
の
記
録
と
羅
什
の
諒
の
信
憲
性
を
疑
い
、
ま
た
『
梁
高
僧
伝
」
等
の
覚
賢
・
慧
観

の
関
連
記
事
な
ど
を
論
拠
と
し
て
〈
四
一
三
年
説
〉
を
否
定
し
た
。
し
か
し
塚
本
氏
は
後
年
、
四
一
一
年
以
降
の
羅
什
の
生
存
の
可
詣
性
を

認
め
て
い
た
ふ
し
も
あ
る
。
本
寝
註
一
一
一
参
照
。

(
5
)
 

〈
西
二
二
年
説
〉
の
主
要
な
根
拠
は
み
な
諌
一
九
八
二
に
挙
げ
ら
れ
て
い
る
。
ま
た
ロ
ビ
ン
ソ
ン
氏
辻
塚
本
氏
の
説
に
対
す
る
疑
問
点
を

挙
げ
て
い
る
。
出

o
Z
2
0ロ
呂
ミ
・

2
y
志
子
宮
斗
・



(
6
)
 
「
商
:
・
十
一
年
」
の
部
分
は
宋
・
一
元
・
明
本
に
よ
る
。
大
正
五

O
、
三
三
三
頁
上
。

(
7
)
 
大
正
五
二
、
二
六
E
i
二
六
五
頁
。
本
穫
の
引
用
文
も
こ
れ
に
依
る
。

(
8
)
 
諒
の
文
体
に
つ
い
て
は
語
井
一
九
七
九
参
頭
。

(
9
)
 
『
貞
元
録
』
六
(
大
正
五
五
、
入
一
二
夏
中
)
な
ど
、
本
稿
表
一
参
悪
。

本
稿
表
一
に
〈
因
。
九
年
説
〉
と
し
て
挙
げ
た
諸
研
究
。

(
日
)

(
日
)

「
諒
」
の
「
昔
吾
一
時
曽
遊
仁
川
」
と
い
う
部
分
は
能
令
氏
が
論
じ
た
こ
と
が
あ
る
。
こ
の
一
節
は
「
諒
」

の
作
者
が
昔
羅
仏
け
か
ら
親
し

く
教
授
の
恩
恵
を
受
け
た
こ
と
を
比
磁
的
に
述
べ
た
も
の
で
あ
る
。
能
令
氏
は
、
こ
こ
の
「
一
時
」
は
十
数
年
の
意
味
に
は
な
ら
な
い
の
で
、

十
数
年
師
事
し
た
鵠
肇
な
ら
こ
の
よ
う
に
は
書
か
な
い
と
す
る
。
龍
令
一
九
三
九
②
。
し
か
し
「
一
時
」
の
意
味
は
文
原
次
第
で
一
定
で
は

な
い
の
で
、
能
令
氏
の
説
は
確
実
と
は
言
え
な
い
。
吉
川
一
九
人
入
・
二
五
七
頁
は
こ
れ
を
「
あ
る
時
」
と
訳
し
て
い
る
。
た
だ
し
吉
川
氏

は
「
諒
」
の
真
費
に
つ
い
て
何
も
述
べ
て
い
な
い
。

(
立
)

訳
文
は
吉
川
一
九
八
八
・
二
五
三
真
に
よ
る
。

(
お
)

吉
川
一
九
八
人
、
三
八
五
頁
、
参
照
。

(
H
)
 
競
蓑
は
存
堅
に
強
い
敬
意
を
持
っ
て
お
り
、
存
堅
の
殺
害
後
し
ば
ら
く
し
て
そ
の
死
体
を
掘
り
出
し
て
衣
掘
を
は
ぎ
と
り
何
震
も
鞭
許
つ

な
ど
の
辱
し
め
を
与
え
た
こ
と
が
あ
る
。
ま
た
後
秦
の
群
臣
達
の
発
言
の
中
で
、
前
秦
の
残
党
は
し
ば
し
ば
豆
賎
・
窟
賎
の
蔑
称
で
呼
ば
れ

て
い
る
。
豆
白
書
」
巻
一
一
六
競
裏
載
記
参
照
。

(
日
)

訳
文
は
吉
川
一
九
人
入
・
二
五
六
真
に
よ
る
。

(
日
)

吉
川
一
九
八
八
、
三
八
六
頁
、
註
毘
六
二
。

(ロ)
掲
作
の
年
代
・
動
機
に
つ
い
て
は
鎌
田
茂
雄
氏
の
推
定
が
あ
る
。
鎌
E
一
九
人
三
、
二
一
七
真
参
照
。

「
禅
陣
」
日
仏
駄
蹴
陀
羅
、
「
三
蔵
法
師
」
日
仏
陀
耶
舎
、
「
毘
婆
沙
法
陣
」
日
曇
癖
愚
前
中
舎
・
曇
摩
握
多
と
解
釈
す
べ
き
点
に
つ
い
て
は
、

(
認
)

立
与
さ
吾
巳

5
8
"
E
-
S
5
2
参
照
。

鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
間
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

一
四
五



鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

一
四
六

(
日
)

傍
線
部

e
の
「
出
」
と
「
訳
」
を
遥
常
ど
お
り
ま
っ
た
く
同
じ
意
味
に
解
釈
す
る
と
、
文
脈
が
首
尾
一
貫
し
な
く
な
っ
て
し
ま
う
の
で
、

こ
こ
は
「
毘
婆
沙
法
諦
(
達
)
は
石
羊
寺
で
舎
利
弗
何
毘
曇
論
の
胡
本
の
訳
出
(
事
業
)
に
従
事
し
て
い
ま
す
。
ま
だ
(
実
際
に
漢
)
訳
文

は
作
成
し
て
い
ま
せ
ん
が
:
乙
と
解
釈
し
た
。
こ
の
部
分
を
塚
本
一
肇
論
一
九
五
五
・
毘
毘
頁
は
「
毘
婆
沙
(
論
)
の
法
師
は
石
羊
寺
に
於

い
て
舎
利
弗
阿
見
曇
(
論
)
を
訳
出
し
て
を
ら
れ
、
ま
だ
訳
了
し
て
を
り
ま
せ
ん
が
:
・
」
と
訳
す
。
平
井
一
九
九
0
・
五
七
頁
の
和
訳
も
こ

れ
に
近
い
。
ま
た

F
3ず
⑦

DHF巳
言
。
∞
己
-
C
H
F
F
E
H
d
F
2
3
0
F
@
2
0ご
宮
〈
F
F
p
p
m
m
F
R
2
2門
同
区
間

Fomvp円
守
三
3
2
9
σ
E〔

FmH円
5
9

S
E
E
『
円

O
B
m
凶∞
mHS寄
F
H
5
2
5
2
Gけ

5
F
G
2
0
5
1
m
F
O
O恒
三
OHHPEe
ミ
一
吾
o
兵
F
F
e
号

m
H
E
F
t
o
H戸

Fmwω

ロ
Oけ

UN2

Emw己
主
¥
:
ョ
と
す
る
。

(
岱
)

諸
説
は
次
の
通
り
。

-
弘
拾
九
年
説
・
:
・
:
元
豪
「
肇
論
疏
」

-
弘
捨
一
一
年
説
・
:
中
由
一
九
三
六
・
能
令
一
九
三
九
⑤
・
塚
本
一
活
動
年
代
一
九
五
五
、
ま
ど

-
弘
始
二
一
年
説
・

:
E
S
S
F巴
5
8
・
陳
一
九
八
二
、
な
ど

弘
始
二
二
年
説
:
・
桶
谷
一
九
六
六

蜂
屋
一
九
七
一

-
一
四
四
頁
は
橋
谷
氏
の
説
を
挙
げ
る
の
み
で
あ
る
。
な
お
、
栴
谷
氏
や
陳
世
良
氏
は
こ
の
書
が
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉

の
重
大

な
反
証
で
あ
る
こ
と
を
指
摘
し
て
い
る
。

(
主
)

能
令
一
九
三
九
②
な
ど
、
本
稿
表
一
に
〈
四
O
九
年
説
〉
と
し
て
挙
げ
ら
れ
た
諸
研
究
参
照
。
た
だ
し
塚
本
氏
は
後
に
『
成
実
論
」
訳
出

に
つ
い
て
多
少
考
え
を
変
え
、
「
も
し
高
増
缶
の
弘
始
十
一
年
羅
仏
日
夜
説
を
と
れ
ば
、
成
実
論
記
の
説
は
成
立
し
な
い
が
、
も
し
羅
什
は
弘

始
十
一
年
か
ら
は
↑
病
臥
し
て
般
若
法
華
の
新
訳
の
時
の
よ
う
に
、
多
数
の
聴
者
を
誌
に
し
て
欝
訳
宣
教
の
活
動
誌
で
き
・
な
く
な
っ
て
い
た
け

れ
ど
も
、
痕
駄
の
ま
ま
で
欄
近
若
干
の
門
下
と
翻
訳
を
つ
づ
け
得
た
と
す
れ
ば
、
成
立
し
得
る
。
し
か
し
成
実
論
記
に
は
な
お
疑
問
の
存
す

る
一
敗
が
あ
り
、
必
ず
し
も
羅
什
訳
出
産
後
の
「
出
論
後
記
」
と
誌
認
め
難
い
も
の
で
あ
る
。
」
(
塚
本
一
羅
什
議
②
一
九
六
回
、
三
六

O
頁
)

と
述
べ
て
い
る
。



(
沼
)

『
関
元
録
』
盟
、
『
員
元
禄
』
六
、

M
W
O
E
S
Oロ
z
a
4
u
H
)
・
出
品
旬
、
陳
一
九
人
二
・
一
九
夏
、
な
ど
。
出
m
m
O
F
-
-
S斗七・
5品
1
5
F
z
o
σ

。-

5

N

ア
H
)

・N
N
∞
、
上
原
一
九
西
九
・
二
一
三
頁
は
『
関
元
録
」
の
考
証
を
挙
げ
る
。
羽
渓
氏
は
〈
回
二
二
年
説
〉
を
と
っ
た
が
「
成
実
論
記
」

の
史
料
的
価
藷
は
疑
っ
て
い
る
。
羽
渓
一
九
一

O
、
三
九
i
四
一
頁
参
照
。

(
お
)

能
令
一
九
三
九
②
、
塚
本
一
肇
議
一
九
五
五
・
一
六
三
頁
・
註
二
九
、
横
超
・
諏
訪
一
九
八
二
・
一
一
五
頁
、
鎌
匡
一
九
八
三
・
二
二

O

頁。

(
話
)

膏
野
一
九
九
九
、
二
二
八
l
二
二
九
頁
。
銚
弼
の
品
書
令
就
任
の
記
述
は
、
『
資
治
通
鑑
」
巻
一
一
六
義
照
七

(
弘
始
二
二
)
年
正
月
の

条
と
「
十
六
国
春
秋
集
樟
」
巻
五
三
後
秦
録
五
の
弘
始
二
二
年
の
条
に
も
あ
る
。
こ
れ
に
よ
れ
ば
、
弘
始
二
二
年
九
月
頃
銚
弼
が
尚
書
一
令
で

あ
っ
た
可
能
性
が
高
い
。
し
か
し
こ
れ
ら
荷
書
は
『
晋
書
』
よ
り
さ
ら
に
後
世
の
編
纂
史
料
で
あ
り
、
そ
の
中
の
就
任
年
月
が
本
当
に
先
行

(
お
)

の
信
頼
で
き
る
史
料
に
依
っ
て
い
る
か
ど
う
か
は
確
認
で
き
な
い
。

澄
禅
「
三
論
玄
義
検
幽
集
」
(
弘
安
三
(
一
二
人
O
)
年
撰
)
巻
三
一
新
引
(
大
正
七
O
、
四
一
八
頁
上
)
。

(
お
)

、H
d
m

己
S
E
o
s
-
c
E
u
宮
}
・
ミ
5
2
ミ
戸
木
村
氏
は
、
羅
什
畠
身
の
『
或
実
論
」
訳
出
を
弘
始
八
年
春
頃
と
す
る
。
木
村
一
九
八
五
・
一

七
i
一
二
三
頁
。

(
幻
)

実
際
に
羅
仏
引
が
他
の
仏
典
と
並
行
し
て
翻
訳
し
た
事
例
と
し
て
は
『
大
智
震
論
」
が
あ
る
。

反
論
を
挙
げ
て
お
く
。
ロ
o
Eロ∞
O
D
E∞斗
w

匂

-M舎
は
、
羅
什
の
訳
経
は
①
「
大
智
度
論
」
(
弘
始
七
年
一
二
月
訳
了
)

用
の
曇
影
伝
に
よ
る
と
②
「
成
実
論
」
・
③
『
法
華
経
』
の
顕
序
に
な
る
と
し
、
①
訳
了
時
(
弘
始
七
年
二
一
月
)
か
ら
③
訳
了
時

(
弘
拾

(
怨
)

の
後
、
本
文
引

八
年
五
丹
)
ま
で
の
障
に
、
分
量
の
・
あ
る
『
成
実
論
』
を
訳
せ
る
だ
け
の
十
分
な
時
需
が
あ
っ
た
か
疑
わ
し
く
、
曇
影
伝
の
記
述
は
書
用
で

き
な
い
と
し
て
い
る
。
し
か
し
、
本
稿
本
文
で
述
べ
た
よ
う
に
、
『
或
実
論
』
訳
出
が
『
法
華
経
』
訳
出
を
挟
ん
で
あ
る
い
は
並
行
し
て
の

こ
と
で
あ
れ
ば
時
間
的
問
問
題
は
解
消
す
る
。

(
却
)

『
宋
書
』
巻
二
武
帝
紀
中
、
義
照
八
i
九
年
の
条
「
(
八
年
)
十
一
月
己
卵
、
公
(
担
割
裕
)
至
江
陵
、
下
書
日
、
:
:
:
。
九
年
二
月
乙
丑
、

公
至
昌
江
凌
。
」

鳩
牽
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

立ヨ

→= 



鳩
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
再
検
寄
(
斉
藤
)

12:9 
ノに

(
お
)

能
令
一
九
三
九
⑤
、
塚
本
一
肇
論
一
九
五
五
・
二
ニ
一

eogee-

一
一
三
ニ
頁
。

(
担
)

慧
観
の
荊
州
行
き
を
羅
什
没
後
と
す
る
E
の
記
述
を
湯
一
九
三
人
・
三
二
六
頁
は
誤
り
と
す
る
が
根
拠
は
示
し
て
い
な
い
。
ま
た
ロ
ビ
ン

ソ
ン
氏
は
、
も
し
慧
授
が
羅
什
の
死
没
を
E
C
九
年
と
考
え
、
慧
観
の
荊
州
行
き
が
こ
の
年
よ
り
後
で
あ
る
こ
と
を
知
っ
て
い
れ
、
法
、
当
扶
…

そ
れ
を
羅
什
没
後
の
こ
と
と
し
て
書
い
て
し
ま
う
の
で
は
な
い
か
と
言
う
。
国
o

E
ロ
m
O
D
E
G
4
w
古一七
-
N
怠
t
M
品
。
・
し
か
し
こ
の
想
像
を
裏
付

け
る
史
料
を
ロ
ビ
ン
ソ
ン
氏
は
挙
げ
て
お
ら
ず
、
ま
た
次
の
二
点
の
問
題
が
あ
る
。
①
覚
賢
・
慧
観
の
長
安
i
荊
朔
の
行
程
に
関
し
て
『
梁

高
僧
伝
』
に
は
年
月
の
記
載
が
ま
っ
た
く
な
く
、
慧
授
が
行
程
各
地
点
の
年
丹
を
十
分
に
把
握
し
て
い
た
保
証
は
な
い
。
②
慧
肢
が
、
羅
什

伝
以
外
で
も
〈
酉
O
九
年
説
〉
に
合
う
よ
う
に
意
圏
的
に
記
述
を
統
一
し
よ
う
と
努
力
し
た
形
罫
は
な
い
。
反
対
に
曇
畠
誌
で
は

〈四

O
九

年
説
〉
と
矛
震
す
る
記
述
を
残
し
て
い
る
(
本
稿
第
三
章
樹
参
照
)
。
こ
う
し
た
理
由
か
ら
筆
者
は
ロ
ビ
ン
ソ
ン
氏
の
想
録
は
当
た
っ
て
い

な
い
と
考
え
る
。

(
幻
)

覚
賢
の
長
安
退
出
や
麓
山
費
着
・
稽
在
を
酉
一
一
年
頃
と
す
る
研
究
は
多
い
。
湯
一
九
三
人
・
三
田
三
真
、
能
令
一
九
三
九
⑤
、
塚
本
一

肇
論
一
九
五
五
・
二
二
二
頁
、
ピ

S
S
F巴
5
8
W
H
)
・
c
c
、
鎌
田
一
九
八
三
・
三
二
九
頁
、
等
参
照
。

(
お
)

棟
一
九
八
二
、

一
八
真
。

(
災
)

一
九
設
で
羅
什
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仕
え
二
二
裁
で
死
没
し
た
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い
う
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元
康
『
肇
議
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『
梁
宮
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六
、
僧
肇
伝
。
種
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つ
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は
、

下
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大
正
四
五
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一
九
O
頁
中
)
、
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接
的
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羅
什
の
伝
記
と
も
関
わ
る
。
し
か
し
こ
の
年
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認
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て
前
述
僧
肇
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え
る
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、
僧
肇
は
長
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住
二
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羅
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仕
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な
っ
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や
辻
り
こ
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記
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は
羅
什
関
保
持
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史
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と
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疑
問
で
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り
、
本
稽
で
は
特
に
取
り
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げ
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っ
た
。

(
お
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以
下
は
、
長
安
在
住
の
年
数
と
解
釈
す
る
。
『
関
元
録
』
四
、
『
貞
元
録
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六
、

羽
渓
一
九
一

0
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四
二
頁
。
出
丘
町
O
F
F
-
∞∞ア

H
Y
H∞∞

z
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g
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M
4

・

2)・凶器
5
M
M
C
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『
照
一
元
録
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釈
に
依
る
。

一
方
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塚
本
一
肇
議
一
九
五
五
・
二
一
九
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は
涼
州
時
代
か
ら
の
年
数
と

す
る
。

2
5
3吾
包

5
8
W
H
y
-宮
、
平
井
一
九
九
0
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六
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i
七
O
頁
も
問
題
の
留
所
を
訳
し
て
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る
が
、
訳
文
か
ら
は
ど
ち
ら
の
解
釈

を
と
る
の
か
郭
断
で
き
な
い
。
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梁
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Summary 

場
摩
羅
什
の
没
年
問
題
の
書
検
討
(
斉
藤
)

The Date of Kumarajiva's death: A Reexamination 
Tatuya Saitδ 

(鳩摩羅什)， a very important translator of Buddhist 

sutras into Chinese， is said to have died in 409 or 413 A.D. but the 

of his death has not yet been fixed. In this article， 

concerning Kumarajiva's life 

Kum孟raJlva

the exact date 

and 

of “The Eulogy 

the passage in 

(諒秦・後秦). 

it 

一
五
屈

attempts a solution of this problem. 

In the first chapter， previous studies of the date are out1ined. 

the second chapter， the author examines 

Kum孟rajiva"(鳩輩羅什法師諒)， especially focusing on 

it admiring the two kings of Former and Later Chin 

I土isdemonstrated that the “Eulogy" is a forgery and that 

〈僧肇)nor anybody e1se under the Later written by neither Seng-chao 

Chin dynasty. 

In the third chapter， other materials concerning Kumarajiva's life 

are examined. Among them， only the three records mentioned below 

turn out to be reliable: 

(1) Seng-chao's reply to Liu Yi-min (答欝遣民書)， which 

that Kum孟rajivawas still alive on August 15， 410. 

(2) The biographies of Buddhabhadra (仏駄毅陀羅) and Hui-guan 

(慧観)in Chu san zang ji ji (出三蔵記集)and Liang gαo seng 

zhuα九〈梁高僧伝)， whose descriptions of their fleeing to Lu-

shan (車山)and Jing-zhou (荊ナ1'1)indicate that Kumarajiva 

had died in early 412 at the 1atest. 

The biography of Tan-yong (曇邑)in Liαng gαo 

which shows that Kumarajiva lived in Chang-an 

records the reexammes author 

In 

was 

shows 

seng zhuan， 

(長安) for 

(3) 

over ten years. 

Judging from these records， Kumarajiva died ca.411 (=弘始

13年)， though the exact date of his death did not come down 

to the Liang (梁)period and afterwards. 

(1 ) 
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